NATI ONALRAI LROADADJUSTMVENT BOARD
Award Nunber 21415
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-21292

James C. McBrearty, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,

( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (

(Southern Pacific Transportation Company

( Texas and Loui si ana Lines

STATEMENT OF CLATM: Clai mof the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood, GL~-
7983, that:

1. The Carrier violated the rules of the current COerks' Agree-
ment including, but not limted to Rule 25 when it discharged M. Avin S
Rigsby fromits services and then did not sustain its charges as contained
in Superintendent B. M Flohr's |etter of Novenber 6, 1974, in the formal
investigation held conmencing at 9:00 a.m, Mnday, Novenber 18, 1974, and
Carrier further violated those same rules when M. Rigsby did not receive
witten notice of the decision of the investigation within ten (10) days
foll ow ng the concl usion of the investigation.

. 2. Carrier shall conpensate M. Rigsby for all tinme lost, in-
cluding any overtine he could have earned from Novermber 6, 1974, through
January 16, 1975, to include interest at the rate of 10% per annum on all
moni es due him

3. The Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany, Texas and
Loui siana Lines be required to clear M. Rigsby's service record of the
charges and discipline assessed in regards to the case at hand.

CPI NI ON OF BOARD:  Clainmant was dismssed fromCarrier's service on

Novenber 6, 1974, for his "responsibility in being
quarrel sone and vicious; for using boisterous, profane, and vul gar language;
and for entering into altercation, scuffling, and westling, while on duty
as a clerk, East Yard Office, 3:59 P.M to 11:59 P,M,, Novenber 4, 1974."

In conference on January 16, 1975, Carrier agreed, in order to
limt its liability, that CGaimant would be reinstated to the service of
Carrier with seniority and other employe rights uninpaired effective
Friday, January 17, 1975. This agreement was made without prejudice to
the position of either party regarding payment for time lost and discipline
assessed.

Two issues are presented in the instant case. The first issue
IS whether there was a violation of the last sentence of Paragraph 4 in
Rule 25, which states that: 'Witten notice of decision of the investiga-
tion will be given the employe within ten days foll ow ng the conclusion
of the investigation."
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The second issue is whether there is substantial evidence in
the record to support Carrier's decision.

Turning to the procedural issue first, the Board notes that
the parties disagree on the meaning of the phrase "will be given the
employe Wi thin ten days."

o Webster's Third New I nternational Dictionary (Uunabridged
edition) defines "give" as "to nut into the possession of another for
his use," and "to execute and deliver."

Applying this definition to the [ast sentence in Paragraph 4
of Rule 25, the clear meaning of that |anguage is that the employe is to
have the witten notice of the decision of the investigation put into
his possession within ten days follow ng the conclusion of the investiga-
tion.

In other words, the witten decision is not only to be rendered
or executed within ten days, but also delivered;

The record shows in the instant case that Caimant did not
receive witten notice of Carrier's decision until 14 days after the
i nvestigation.

Carrier attenpted to justify this delay on the ground that it
was unable to |ocate the O aimant until December 4, when O aimant arrived
to pick up his pay check.

Yet it stands uncontradicted in the record that Caimnt pro-
vided Carrier's hearing officer with his new tenporary address at the
conclusion of the hearing. |If this were not so, then how could O ainant
have received his transcript of the investigation at this tenporary
addr ess?

Moreover, it is also uncontradicted that Caimant was on the
property on Novenber 27, but was unable to obtain a copy of the decision

In addition, the letter to Caimant was apparently found in the
sane envel ope as the letter to Bovello, when the latter cane by Carrier's
office on Decenber 2

These last two points contradict Carrier's position that the
decision on Cainmant was issued on Novenber 26

In sum Rule 25 was violated by Carrier in that a witten
decision was not given to Clainmant within ten days follow ng the conclusion
of the investigation.
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Under some circunstances, this procedural shortcomng may well
constitute reversible error. Carrier disregards the contractual nandates
inthis regard at its peril. However, in the circumstances of the instant
case, there was no denonstrable prejudicial effect upon Cainmant's case
by Carrier's procedural defect. Accordingly, we conclude that Carrier's
violation does not in the facts of this case constitute reversible error

Turning now to the nerits of the case at hand, a careful reading
of the 73-page record of formal investigation, as well as the argunents
of the parties, reveals that there is not substantial evidence to sustain
all of Carrier's charges against O aimant.

The record reveals that Caimant did argue with Bovello, and was
quarrel some and boisterous, and that both Caimnt and Bovello used "lots
of profanity." However, the record reveals that the profanity was the
normal -type yard office cussing, although "the tone and volune was not."

As far as the westling or scuffling between C ai nant and Bovellc
at the carry-all, the record clearly shows that Bovello was the aggressor
while O ainmant took no aggressive action whatsoever, but nerely did no nore

than was sufficient to defend hinself. daimant at no time assumed the
of f ensi ve.

In light of these circunmstances the Board finds that Carrier's
dismssal of O aimnt between Novenber 6, 1974 and January 16, 1975 is
exceedingly harsh. Therefore,, Carrier's discipline is to be reduced to
a suspension without pay, although with seniority rights uninpaired, for
the period of Novenber 6 through November 30, 1974.

Caimant is to receive all back pay to which he would have been
entitled for the period Decenber 1, 1974 through January 16, 1975, but
wi t hout paynment of interest.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and
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That the Agreement was violated to the extent indicated
in the above opinion.

A WARD

O aimupheld to the extent-indicated in the above opi ni on.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

s, (L )V Pocela

Executi ve Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 18th  dyof February 1977.




